
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of longterm preservation byof longterm preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOLUME 37.VOLUME 37.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
JANUARY—MAY, 1889.

ST. PAUL:
WEST PUBLISHING CO.

1889.

22



COPYRIGHT, 1889,
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



JUDGES

OF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIK
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, SENIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. E. HENRY LACOMBE, JUNIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.

44



HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.
HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE. E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.

HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND.
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SlMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
HON. LUCIUS Q. C. LAMAR, CIRCUIT. JUSTICE.
HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.
HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.
HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.
HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.
HON. WILLIAM T. NEWMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. AND S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. McCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.

HON. THOMAS S. MAXEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.1

SIXTH CIRCUIT.

HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.2

HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN:

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.
HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSEE.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.
HON. J. G. JENKINS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. WISCONSIN.
HON. ROMANZO BONN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL P. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. POSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS.
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.
HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.
HON. JOHN P. PHILIPS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURL
HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA

NINTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

66



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



v.37F.—b
CASES REPORTED.

Page
Abbott, Coon v. 98
Abraham v. North German Fire Ins. Co. 731
Addie Schlaefer, The, Call v. 382
Adler, Seaman v. 268
Alexander H. Mall & Co. v. Ullrich 653
Aloe, Brinkerhoff v. 92
America, The 813
America, The, Mills v. 813
American Bell Tel. Co. v. Wallace Electric Tel. Co. 672
American Loan & Trust Co. v. East & West R. Co. 242
American Water-Works Co., United States v. 747
Ames v. Ames 80
Amoskeag Indurated Fibre Ware Co., Indurated Fibre Co. v. 695
Andrews v. The Wydale 716
Ann L. Lockwood, The 233
Ann L. Lockwood, The, Pearce v. 233
Argonaut, The, and The John C. Ingram, Miller v. 910
Armstrong v. Chemical Nat. Bank 466
Armstrong v. Stanage 508
Armstrong v. Wood 508
Armstrong, Louis Snyders' Sons Co. v. 18
Armstrong, Winters v. 508
Arthur v. Gordon 558
Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., Paddock v. 841
Atlas Steam-Ship Co., Norris v. 279
Atlas Steam-Ship Co., Norris v. 426
Augustine Kobbe, The 696
Augustine Kobbe, The 702
Augustine Kobbe, The, Revere Copper Co. v. 696
Augustine Kobbe, The, Revere Copper Co. v. 702
Badinelli, United States v. 138
Baltimore & N. Y. Ry. Co., Pennsylvania Ry. Co. v. 129
Barber, United States v. 55
Bates, Preble v. 772
Baum, Fechheimer v. 167

88



Page
Belding v. Gaines 817
Birdseye v. ShaetTer 821
Blakesley Novelty Co., Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. 365
Bliss v. United States 191
Blythe, Hagood v. 249
Board of Levee Com'rs, Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. 24
Bohne, Gray v. 266
Borland v. Haven 394
Boston Car Spring Co., Hood v. 792
Boughton, La Scala v. 62
Boyd v. Janesville Hay Tool Co. 887
Boyer, McAdams v. 73
Boylston Ins. Co., Swain v. 766
Bracmadfar, In re 774
Branch, Langdon v. 449
Bray, Rich v. 273
Brett, Hardman v. 803
Brewster v. Shuler 785
Briggs v. Wash-puk-qua 135
Brigham v. Coffin 688
Brightley v. Littleton 103
Brin kerhoff v. Aloe 92
Brockton, The City of 897
Brooklyn & C. It. Co., Johnson v. 147
Brooman v. The William H. Vanderbilt 116
Brown Chemical Co. v. Frederick Stearns & Co. 360
Brown, Hake v. 783
Broyles v. Buck 137
Buck, Broyles v. 137
Buffalo, NY. & P. R. Co., Kinsley v. 181
Burdon Cent. Sugar Refln. Co. v. Leverich 67
Burke, The R. W 907
Burton v. Huma 738
Buttrick, Sawyer Spindle Co. v. 794
Call v. The Addie Schlaefer 382
Calvert v. United States 762
Cargo of Pig-Iron, etc., A, Hull v. 124

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



Page
Carolina Oil & Creosote Co., Fernoline Chemical Co. v. 348
Carondelet, The 799
Carondelet. The, United States v. 799
Carr, Wilcox v. 130
Carrington v. Potter 767
Gary v. Lovell Manuf'g Co. 654
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Russell 676
Chambers, Tonduer v. 333
Chapman, In re 327
Charles P. Chouteau, The Richardson v. 532
Chase, The M. M 708
Chateau Margaux, The, De Colange v. 157
Chattahoochee, The, Serviss v. 153

1010



Page

Cheesman v. Shreve 36
Chemical Nat. Bank, Armstrong v. 466
Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co., State of Iowa v. 497
Chicago. M. & St. P. Ry. Co., McGuire v. 54
Chicago & C. S. Ry. Co., Thomas v. 548
C. H. Northam, The, Milliken v. 238
Chubb, Olivari v. 894
Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co., Huskins v. 504
City of Brockton, The 897
City of Brockton, The, Cornell Steam-Boat Co. v. 897
City of Hamilton, Hamilton Gas-Light & Coke Co. v. 832
City of Milwaukee v. The Curtis, The Camden, and The Welcome 705
City of St. Paul. Hennessy v. 565
City of Salem, The 846
Clark. United States v. 106
Clayton, Rein v. 354
Coffin, Brigham v. 688
Connecticut River Lumber Co., Shampeau v. 771
Continental Ins. Co., Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. v. 286
Coon v. Abbott 98
Cooper v. The Saratoga 119
Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. v. Eagle Lock Co. 338
Corbin Cabinet Lock Co., Duer v. 338
Cornell Steam-Boat Co. v. The City of Brockton 897
Cornwall v. Davis 283
Cosenow, In re. 668
Coughlin, Hellebush v. 294
Council Bluffs Ins. Co., Rosenbaum v. 7
Council Bluffs Ins. Co., Rosenbaum v. 724
Coupe v. Weatherhead 16
Craft, Shaw v. 317
Crenshawe v. Pearce 432
Cudahy v. McGeoch 1
Curtis, The, The Camden, and The Welcome, City of Milwaukee v. 705
Dacotah, The 543
Danace v. The Magnolia 367
Davis v. Read 418

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



Page
Davis, Cornwall v. 283
Davis, United States v. 468
Davis, Wakelee v. 280
De Colange v. The Chateau Margaux 157
Deguire v. St. Joseph Lead Co. 663
Delaware, L. & W. R. Co., Pilli v. 65
Denver & R. G. R. Co., Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. 179
De Putron, Young v. 46
Deyo v. Otoe County 246
Dickson v. Lehnen 319
Dixon County, Hedges v. 304
D. M. Osborne & Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. 830
Domestic Sewing Machine Co., Morss v. 352
Duden v. Maloy 98
Duer v. Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. 338
Eagle Lock Co., Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. v. 338
Eastman v. Sherry 844
East & West r. Co., American Loan & Trust Co. v. 242
Eaton v. Neumark 375
Eider, The 903
Eider, The, New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. 903
Elliot v. The Stafford. 811
Emma, The. White v. 703
Ennis, McKay v. 229
Erwin v. United States 470
Every v. The Hull of the Edgar Baxter 219
Falk v. T. P. Howell & Co. 202
Fechheimer v. Baum 167
Feld. Lehman v. 852
Fernoline Chemical Co. v. Carolina Oil & Creosote Co. 348
Filli v. Delaware, L. & W. R. Co. 65
First Nat. Bank v. Merchants' Bank 657
Foerster, Young v. 203
Forbes, McGuinn v. 639
Fox v. Young 385
Fox, Young v. 385
Fradley v. Hyland 49

1212



Page
Frankfort Whisky Process Co. v. Mill Creek Distilling Co. 533
Frank Sylvia, The, United States v. 155 Frederick Stearns & Co., Brown Chemical
Co. v.

360

Freeman v. The Undaunted 662
Freund, Untermeyer v. 342
Fuller v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. 163
Gaines, Belding v. 817
Gandy, Whitcomb v. 735
Gates v. Ryan 154
Geo. D. Barnard & Co. v. Knox County 563
Georgia Infirmary for the Relief and Protection of Aged and Afflicted Negroes v.
Jones

750

Gerber. Underwood v. 682
Gerber, Underwood v. 796
Gibson v. Richmond & D. R. Co. 743
Gilbert Knapp, The 209
Gilbert Knapp, The, Mygatt v. 209
Gleason, United States v. 331
Goldsmith v. Tower Hill Steam-Ship Co. 806
Goldsmith, Lichtenstein v. 359
Goodridge v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 182
Gordon, Arthur v. 558
Gowdy, United States v. 332
G. P. Trigg, The 708

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



Page

G. P. Trigg, The, Hansen v. 708
Graham, Maltby v., 689
Gray v. Bohne 266
Gray v. Mason 266
Gray v. Moore 266
Greenman, United States v. 64
Green, Smith v. 424
Guiding Star, The, Western Manuf'g Co. v. 641
Guinault, Western Land & Emigration Co. v. 523
Guion, United States v. 263
Hager, Swayne v. 780
Hagood v. Blythe 249
Hake v. Brown 783
Hall v. Ocean Ins. Co. 371
Hall, Norton Door Check & Spring Co. v. 691
Hamilton Gas-Light & Coke Co. v. City of Hamilton 832
Hansen v. The G. P. Trigg 708
Hansen v. The M. M. Chase 708
Hardman v. Brett 803
Hartt, The J. C 897
Haven, Borland v. 394
Hayes. The Jennie v. 373
Hays v. Humphreys 283
Hedden, Junge v. 197
Hedden, Legg v. 861
Hedden, Rossman v. 99
Hedges v. Dixon County 304
Heineken, H. Tibbe & Son Manuf'g Co. v. 686
Hellebush v. Coughlin 294
Hennessy v. City of St. Paul 565
Heyward v. United States 764
Hidden v. Kretzschmar 465
Hills v. Richmond & D. R. Co. 660
Hohenstein, Leary v. 680
Hohorst v. Howard 97
Hood v. Boston Car Spring Co. 792
Howard, Hohorst v. 97

1414



Page
Howard, United States v. 666
H. Tibbe & Son Manuf'g Co. v. Heineken 686
Hull v. A Cargo of Pig-iron, etc 124
Hull of The Edgar Baxter, The, Every v. 219
Hull of The Edgar Baxter, The, Park v. 219
Huma, Burton v. 738
Humphreys v. St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. 307
Humphreys, Hays v. 283
Huskins v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co. 504
Hyland, Fradley v. 49
I. M. North, The, O'Neil v. 270
Indurated Fibre Co. v. Amoskeag Indurated Fibre Ware Co. 695
Ingersoll v. Missouri Val. Life Ins. Co. 530
Ingham v. Pierce 647
Interstate Lumber Co., Kansas City & T. R. Co. v. 3
Jackson, In re 543
Jackson, Rodebaugh v. 882
Janesville Hay Tool Co., Boyd v. 887
Jarrett, McCormick v. 380
J. C. Hartt, The 897
J. C. Hartt, The, Old Colony Steam-Boat Co. v. 897
J. C. Tuthill, The, McFarland v. 714
Jennie Hayes, The 373
Jennings v. Johnson 364
Johnson v. Brooklyn & C. R. Co. 147
Johnson v. Steinway & H. P. R. Co. 147
Johnson. Jennings v. 364
Jolly, United States v., two cases 108
Jones v. Williamson 756
Jones, Georgia Infirmary for the Relief and Protection of Aged and Afflicted Negroes
v.

750

Jones, Republic Iron Min. Co. v. 721
Jose E. More, The 122
Jose E. More, The, Kerr v. 122
Juillard v. Magone 857
Julia, The, Krohn v. 369
Junge v. Hedden 197

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



Page
Kansas City & T. R. Co. v. Interstate Lumber Co. 3
Keeler, Standard Folding Bed Co. v. 693
Kentucky & I. Bridge Co. v. Louisville & N. R. Co. 567
Kerr v. The José E. Moré 122
Kinsley v. Buffalo, N. Y. & P. R. Co. 181
Knapp, Morss v. 351
Knapp, The Gilbert 209
Knox County, Geo. D. Barnard & Co. v. 563
Knox County, Ninth Nat. Bank v. 75
Kobbe, The Augustine 696
Kobbe, The Augustine 702
Kretzschmar, Hidden v. 465
Krohn v. The Julia 369
Langdon v. Branch 449
La Scala v. Boughton 62
Leary v. Hohenstein 680
Lee v. Simpson 12
Legg v. Hedden 861
Lehigh & W. Coal Co., Melloy v. 377
Lehman v. Feld 852
Lehnen, Dickson v. 319
Leighton, Young v. 46
Leverich, Burdon Cent. Sugar Re-fin. Co. v. 67
Levy v. The Thomas Melville 271
Lewis, In re 543
Lichtenstein v. Goldsmith 359
Lilienthal v. Wallach 241
Lincoln Driving Park Ass'n, Young v. 46
Littleton, Brightley v. 103
Lockwood, The Ann L 233

1616



Page

Louisiana, The, Rosenthal v. 264
Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. The Pomona and Her Cargo 444
Louisiana & T. R. & S. 8. Co. v. The Pomona & Her Cargo 815
Louis Snyders' Sons Co. v. Armstrong 18
Louisville & N. R. Co., Kentucky & I. Bridge Co. v. 567
Lovell Manuf'g Co., Cary v. 654
MacMaster v. The Sammie and The R. W. Burke 907
Magnolia, The, Danace v. 367
Magone, Juillard v. 857
Maeone, Zucker & Levett Chemical Co. v. 776
Maloy, Duden v. 98
Maltby v. Graham 689
Manhattan Transp. Co. v. Mayor, etc 160
Margaret J. Sanford, The 148
Margaret J. Sanford, The, Partridge v. 148
Martha Washington Creamery Buttered Flour Co. v. Martien 797
Martien Marlha Washington Creamery Buttered Flour Co. v. 797
Martin v. One Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine
Feet of Hemlock Lumber

415

Mason, Gray 266
Mayor, etc., Manhattan Transp. Co. v. 160
McAdams v. Boyer 73
McArthur v. Williamson, two cases, 756
McAuley, Shields v. 302
McCormick v. Jarrett 380
McFarland v. The J. C. Tuthill 714
McGeoch, Cudahy v. 1
McGuinn v. Forbes 639
McGuire v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 54
Mclntyre v. Roeschlaub 556
McKay v. Ennis 229
McKey v. Village of Hyde Park 389
McLean, In re 648
McManness v. Paxson 296
Mead, Scott v. 865
Meagher, United States v. 875
Mealman v. Union Pac. Rv. Co. 189

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



Page
Melloy v. Lehigh & W. Coal Co. 377
Merchants' Bank, FirstNat. Bank v. 657
Merritt, Weilbaclier v. 85
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., Fuller v. 163
Mevers, Swift v. 37
Mill Creek Distilling Co., Frankfort Whisky Process Co. v. 533
Miller v. Sharp 161
Millerv. The Argonaut and the John C. Ingram 910
Miller. Morrison v. 82
Milliken v. The C. H. Northam 238
Mills v. The America 813
Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co., United States v. 68
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co., D. M. Osborne & Co. v. 830
Missouri Val. Life Ins. Co., Ingersoll v. 530
M. M. Chase, The 708
M. M. Chase, The. Hansen v. 708
Montpelier Carriage Co., Steinbach v. 760
Moore, Gray v. 266
More, The Jose E 122
Morris v. Robertson 199
Morris v. Williamson 756
Morrison v. Miller 82
Morss v. Domestic Sewing-Machine Co. 352
Morss v. Knapp 351
Mygatt v. The Gilbert Knapp 209
Nellie and Annie, The, Peterson v. 217
Neptune Steam Nav. Co. v. Sullivan Timber Co. 159
Neufeld v. Neufeld 560
Neumark, Eaton v. 375
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Eider 903
Ninth Nat. Bank v. Knox County 75
Norris v. Atlas Steam-Ship Co. 279
Norris v. Atlas Steam-Ship Co. 426
Northern Ins. Co. Nussbaum v. 524
North German Fire Ins. Co., Abraham v. 731
Norton Door Check & Spring Co. v. Hall 691
Nussbaum v. Northern Ins. Co. 524

1818



Page
Ocean Ins. Co., Hall v. 371
Old Colony Steam-Boat Co. v. The J. C. Hartt 897
Olin, Timken v. 205
Olivari v. Chubb 894
Olivari v. Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. 894
One Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine Feet of
Hemlock Lumber, Martin v.

415

O'Neil v. The I. M. North 270
Ontario, The 220
Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co., Oregonian Ry. Co. v. 733
Oregonian Ry. Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. 733
Osborne & Co. v. Missouri P. Ry. Co. 830
Otoe County, Deyo v. 246
Owens, United States v. 112
Paddock v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 841
Park v. The Hull of The Edgar Baxter 219
Partridge v. The Margaret J. Sanford 148
Paxson, McManness y 296

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Page

Pearce v. The Ann L. Lockwood 233
Pearce, Crenshawe v. 432
Pennsylvania By. Co. v. Baltimore & N. Y. Ry. Co. 129
Peterson v. The Nellie and Annie 217
Peterson v. The Wayne 808
Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. Blakesley Novelty Co. 365
Phamix Assur. Co. of London, Piatt v. 730
Pierce, Ingham v. 647
Piatt v. Phoenix Assur. Co. of London 730
Polsdorfer v. St. Louis Wooden-Ware Works 57
Pomona, The 444
Pomona, The 815
Pomona and Her Cargo, The, Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. 444
Pomona and Her Cargo, The Louisiana & T. R. & S. B. Co. v. 815
Potter, Carrington v. 767
Preble v. Bates 772
Preston v. United States 417
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Wager, 59
Raleigh, The 125
Raleigh, The, Ward v. 125
Ralli v. Troop 888
Ravesies V. United States 447
Raymond, Reed v. 186
Read. Davis v. 418
Rechel, Sweet v. 323
Reed v. Raythond 186
Rein v. Clayton 354
Republic Iron Min. Co. v. Jones 721
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe., 696
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe 702
Rich v. Bray 273
Richardson v. The Charles P. Chouteau 532
Richmond & D. R. Co., Gibson v. 743
Richmond & D. R. Co., Hills v. 660
Robertson, Morris v. 199
Robertson, Sullivan v. 778
Rodebaugh v. Jackson 882

2020



Page
Roeschlaub, Mclntyre v. 556
Root v. Third Ave. R. Co. 673
Rosenbaum v. Council Bluffs Ins. Co. 7
Rosenbaum v. Council Bluffs Ins. Co. 724
Rosenthal v. The Louisiana 264
Rossman v. Hedden 99
Rukes, White v. 754
Russell, Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 676
R, W. Burke, The 907
Ryan, Gates v. 154
St. Joseph Lead Co., Deguire v. 663
St. Louis, L. M. & S. Ry. Co., Humphreys v. 307
St. Louis Wooden-Ware Works, Polsdorfer v. 57
St Louis & C. R. Co., Thomas v. 839
Salmon v. The Serapis 436
Sammie, The 907
Sammie, The, and The R. W. Burke, MacMaster v. 907
Sanford, The Margaret J 148
Saratoga, The 119
Saratoga, The, Cooper v. 119
Sawyer Spindle Co. v. Buttrick 794
Schmid v. Scovill Manuf'g Co. 345
Scott v. Mead 865
Scovill Manuf'g Co., Schmid v. 345
Seaman v. Adler 268
Serapis, The 436
Serapis, The, Salmon v. 436
Serviss v. The Chattahoochee 153
Shaeffer, Birdseye v. 821
Shampeau v. Connecticut River Lumber Co. 771
Sharp, Miller v. 161
Shaw v. Craft 317
Sheldon Axle Co. v. Standard Axle-Works 789
Sherry, Eastman v. 844
Shields v. McAuley 302
Shreve, Cheesman v. 36
Shuler, Brewster v. 785

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Page
Simpson, Lee v. 12
S. K. Martin Lumber Co., Torrent v. 727
Smith v. Green 424
Southern Ware Co., Washburn & Moen Manuf'g Co. v. 428
Stafford, The. Elliot v. 811
Stanage, Armstrong v. 508
Standard Axle-Works, Sheldon Axle Co. v. 789
Standard Folding Bed Co. v. Keeler 693
Stanton v. United States 252
Starnes, United States v. 665
State of Iowa v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. 497
Steinbach v. Montpelier Carriage Co. 760
Stein way & H. P. R. Co., Johnson v. 147
Stephens Lith. & Eng. Co., Taft v. 726
Stuart v. Thorman 90
Sullivan v. Robertson 778
Sullivan Timber Co., Neptune Steam Nav. Co. v. 159
Swain v. Boylston Ins. Co. 766
Swayne v. Hager 780
Sweet v. Rechel 323
Swift v. Meyers 37
Taft v. Stephens Lith. & Eng. Co. 726
Taylor, United States v. 200
Tennessee Coal, Lumber & Tan-Bark Co. v. Waller 545
Terry, In re 649
Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co. 286
Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co., Olivari v. 894

2222



Page

Third Ave. R. Co., Root v. 673
Thomas v. Chicago & C. 8. Ry. Co. 548
Thomas v. St. Louis & C. R. Co. 839
Thomas Melville, The, Levy v. 271
Thorman, Stuart v. 90
Thornley v. United States 765
Timken v. Olin 205
Ton duer v. Chambers 333
Torrent v. S. K. Martin Lumber Co. 727
Tower Hill Steam-Ship Co., Goldsmith v. 806
Tozer, United States v. 635
T. P. Howell & Co., Falk v. 202
Trigg, The G. P 708
Trinidad Coal & Coking Co., United States v. 180
Troop, Ralli v. 888
Two Hundred and Eight Bags of Kainit, United States v. 326
Ullrich, Alexander H. Mall & Co. v. 653
Undaunted, The, Freeman v. 662
Underwood v. Gerber 682
Underwood v. Gerber 796
Union Mills Plaster Co., Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. 286
Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Union Mills Plaster Co. 286
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Denver & R. G. R. Co. 179
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Goodridge v. 182
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Mealman v. 189
Union Pac. Ry. Co., United States v. 551
United States v. American Water-Works Co. 747
United States v. Badinelli 138
United States v. Barber 55
United States v. Clark 106
United States v. Davis 468
United States v. Gleason 331
United States v. Gowdy 332
United States v. Greenman 64
United States v. Guion 263
United States v. Howard 666
United States v. Jolly, two cases 108

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Page
United States v. Meagher 875
United States v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. 68
United States v. Owens 112
United States v. Starnes 665
United States v. Taylor 200
United States v. The Carondelet 799
United States v. The Frank Sylvia 155
United States v. Tozer 685
United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co. 180
United States v. Two Hundred and I Eight Bags of Kainit 326
United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 551
United States v. Whaley 145
United States, Bliss v. 191
United States, Calvert v. 762
United States, Erwin v. 470
United States, Hey ward v. 764
United States, Preston v. 417
United States, Ravesies v. 447
United States, Stanton v. 252
United States, Thornley v. 765
Untermeyer v. Freund 342
Van Bibber v. Williamson 756
Vanderbilt, The William H 116
Village of Hyde Park, McKey v. 389
Wager, Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. 59
Wakelee v. Davis 280
Walker v. The Wydale 716
Wallace Electric Tel. Co., American Bell Tel. Co. v. 672
Wallach. Lilienthal v. 241
Waller, Tennessee Coal, Lumber & Tan-Bark Co. v. 545
Ward v. The Raleigh 125
Washburn & Moen Manuf'g Co. v. Southern Ware Co. 428
Wash-puk-qua, Briggs v. 135
Wayne, The, Peterson v. 808
Weatherhead, Coupe v. 16
Weilbacher v. Merritt 85
Western Land & Emigration Co. v. Guinault 533

2424



Page
Western Manuf'g Co. v. The Guiding Star 641
Whaley, United States v. 145
Whisper, The, Williams v. 495
Whitcomb v. Gandy 735
White v. Rukes 754
White v. The Emma 703
Wilcox v. Carr 130
William H. Vanderbilt, The 116
William H. Vanderbilt, The, Brooman v. 116
Williams v. The Whisper 495
Williams, In re 325
Williamson, Jones v. 756
Williamson, McArthur v., two cases, 756
Williamson, Morris v. 756
Williamson, Van Bibber v. 756
Winters v. Armstrong 508
Wood, Armstrong v. 508
Wydale. The 716
Wydale, The, Andrews v. 716
Wydale, The, Walker v. 716
Wyoming, The 543
Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. Board of Levee Com'rs 24
Young v. De Putron 46
Young v. Foerster 203
Young v. Fox 385
Young v. Leighton 46
Young v. Lincoln Driving Park Ass'n 46
Young, Fox v. 385
Zucker & Levett Chemical Co. v. Magone 776

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



CASES REPORTED
ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS

Page
FIRST CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MAINE.
Hall v. Ocean Ins. Co. 371
Jennings v. Johnson 364

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Brigham v. Coffin 688
Hood v. Boston Car Spring Co. 792
Lichtenstein v. Goldsmith 359
Morss v. Domestic Sewing-Machine Co. 352
Norton Door Check & Spring Co. v. Hall 691
Preble v. Bates 772
Sawyer Spindle Co. v. Buttrick 794
Standard Folding Bed Co. v. Keeler 693
Sweet v. Rechel 323

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW HAMPSHIRE.
Indurated Fibre Co. v. Amoskeag Indurated Fibre Ware Co. 695

CIRCUIT COURT, D. RHODE ISLAND.
Coupe v. Weatherhead 16

SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. v. Eagle Lock Co. 338
Duer v. Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. 338
Morss v. Knapp 351
Philadelphia Novelty Manuf'g Co. v. Blakesley Novelty Co. 365
Stanton v. United States 252
District Court, D. Connecticut. McFarland v. The J. C. Tuthill 714
United States v. Greenman 64

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Coon v. Abbott 98
Duden v. Maloy 98
Hohorst v. Howard 97
Johnson v. Brooklyn & C. R. Co. 147
Johnson v. Steinway & H. P. R. Co. 147
Jose E. More, The 122
Kerr v. The Jose E. More 122

2626



Page
Swain v. Boylston Ins. Co. 766
Underwood v. Gerber 682
Underwood v. Gerber 796

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
City of Brockton, The 897
Cornell Steam-Boat Co. v. The City of Brockton 897
J. C. Hartt, The 897
La Scala v. Bough ton 62
Martin v. One Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine
Feet of Hemlock Lumber

415

McLean, In re 648
Old Colony Steam-Boat Co. v. The J. C. Hartt 897
Olivari v. Chubb 894
Olivari v. Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. 894
Serviss v. The Chattahoochee 153

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Brewster v. Shuler 785
Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Wager 59

CIRCUIT COURT, 8. D. NEW YORK.
America, The 813
American Bell Tel. Co. v. Wallace Electric Tel. Co. 672
Armstrong v. Chemical Nat. Bank 466
Bracmadfar, In re 774
Brooman v. The William H. Vanderbill 116

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



Page

Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Russell 676
City Council of Augusta v. Jones 750
Cornwall v. Davis 283
Eaton v. Neumark 373
Falk v. T. P. Howell & Co. 202
Filli v. Delaware, L. & W. R. Co. 65
Fradley v. Hyland 49
Frankfort Whisky Process Co. v. Mill Creek Distilling Co. 533
Fuller v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. 163
Georgia Infirmary for the Relief and Protection of Aged and Afflicted Negroes v.
Jones

750

Gibson v. Richmond & D. R. Co. 743
Hake v. Brown 783
Hardman v. Brett 803
H. Tibbe & Son Manuf'g Co. v. Heineken 686
Humphreys v. St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. 307
Juillard v. Magone 857
Junge v. Hedden 197
Leary v. Hohenstein 680
Legg v. Hedden 861
Levy v. The Thomas Melville 271
Lilienthal v. Wallach 241
MacMaster v. The Sammie and The R. W. Burke 907
Maltby v. Graham 689
Margaret J. Sanford, The 148
McAdams v. Boyer 73
Mills v. The America 813
Morris v. Robertson 199
Morrison v. Miller 82
Norris v. Atlas Steamship Co. 279
Norris v. Atlas Steam-Ship Co. 426
Partridge v. The Margaret J. Sanford 148
Pennsylvania Ry. Co. v. Baltimore & N. Y. Ry. Co. 129
Raleigh, The 125
Root v. Third Ave. R. Co. 678
Rossman v. Hedden 99
R. W. Burke, The 907

2828



Page
Sammie, The 907
Schmid v. Scovill Manuf'g Co. 345
Sullivan v. Robertson 778
Thames & Mersey Marine Ins. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co. 286
Untermeyer v. Freund 342
Wakelee v. Davis 280
Ward v. The Raleigh 125
Weilbacher v. Merritt 85
William H. Vanderbilt, The 116
Young v. Foerster 203
Zucker & Levett Chemical Co. v. Magone 776

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Carondelet, The 799
Cooper v. The Saratoga 119
Crenshawe v. Pearce 432
De Colange v. The Chateau Mar-gaux 157
Every v. The Hull of the Edgar Baxter 219
Gates v. Ryan 154
Goldsmith v. Tower Hill Steam-Ship Co. 806
G. P. Trigg, The 708
Hansen v. The G. P. Trigg 708
Hansen v. The M. M. Chase 708
Hull v. A Cargo of Pig-Iron, etc 124
Manhattan Transp. Co. v. Mayor, etc 160
McKay v. Ennis 229
Melloy v. Lehigh & W. Coal Co. 377
Millik'en v. The C. H. Northam 238
M. M. Chase, The 708
Neptune Steam Nav. Co. v. Sullivan Timber Co. 159
O'Neil v. The I. M. North 270
Park v. The Hull of The Edgar Baxter 219
Ralli v. Troop 888
Salmon v. The Serapis 436
Saratoga. The 119
Scott v. Mead 865
Serapis, The 436
United States v. The Carondelet 799

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



Page
CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.

Piatt v. Phosnix Assur. Co. of London 730
Sbampeau v. Connecticut River Lumber Co. 771
Steinbach v. Montpelier Carriage Co. 760

THIRD CIRCUIT.
DISTRICT COURT, D. DELAWARE.

Ann L. Lockwood, The 233
Pearce v. The Ann L. Lockwood 233

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Call v. The Addie Schlaefer 382
Eider, The 903
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The Eider 903

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Brightley v. Littleton 103
Martha Washington Creamery Buttered Flour Co. v. Martien 797
Sheldon Axle Co. v. Standard Axle-Works 789

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Cary v. Lovell Manuf'g Co. 654

3030



Page

Kinsley v. Buffalo, N. Y. & P. R. Co. 181
Reed v. Raymond 186
Shields v. McAuley 302
Tonduer v. Chambers 333

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Stuart v. Thorman 90
DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

McGuinn v. Forbes 639
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NORTH CAROLINA.

Fernoline Chemical Co. v. Carolina Oil & Creosote Co. 348
CIRCUIT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.

Hagood v. Blythe 249
Lee v. Simpson 12

DISTRICT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Calvert v. United States 762
Heyward v. United States 764
Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. The Pomona and Her Cargo 444
Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. The Pomona & Her Cargo 815
Pomona, The 444
Pomona, The 815
Thornley v. United States 765
United States v. Gleason 331
United States v. Starnes 665
United States v. Two Hundred and Eight Bags of Kainit 326
WilliamB, In re. 325

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
United States v. Gowdy 332

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ALABAMA, S. D.

American Loan & Trust Co. v. East & West R. Co. 242
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.

Ravesies v. United States 447
DISTRICT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.

Augustine Kobbe, The 696
Augustine Kobbe, The 702
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe 696

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Page
Revere Copper Co. v. The Augustine Kobbe 702
United States v. Howard 666

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. GEORGIA.
Broyles v. Buck 137
Chapman, In re 327
First Nat, Bank v. Merchants' Bank 657
Hills v. Richmond & D. R. Co. 660
Republic Iron Min. Co. v. Jones 721

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Langdon v. Branch 449

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA. E. D.
Erwin v. United States 470

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, W. D.
Fechheimer y. Baum 167
Nussbaum v. Northern Ins. Co. 524

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. LOUISIANA.
Andrews v. The Wydale 716
Burdon Cent. Sugar Refining Co. v. Leverich 67
Danace v. The Magnolia 367
Gray v. Bohne 266
Gray v. Mason 266
Grav v. Moore 266
Krohn v. The Julia 369
Richardson v. The Charles P. Chouteau 532
Rosenthal v. The Louisiana 264
Seaman v. Adler 268
Walker v. The Wydale 716
Western Land & Emigration Co. v. Guinanlt 528
White v. The Emma 703
Williams v. The Whisper 495
Wydale, The 716

CIRCUIT COURT, S, D. MISSISSIPPI.
Lehman v. Feld 852
Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. Board of Levee Com'rs 24

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
Birdseye v. Shaeffer 821
United States v. Meagher 875

3232



Page

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. KENTUCKY.

Kentucky & I. Bridge Co. v. Louisville & N. R. Co. 567
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Brown Chemical Co. v. Frederick Stearns & Co. 360
Cosenow. In re 668
Rein v. Clayton 354
Rodebaugh v. Jackson 882
Thomas v. Chicago & C. S. Ry. Co. 548

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.
Ontario, The 220
United States v. Taylor 200

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.
Davis v. Read 418
Ingham v. Pierce 647
Torrent v. S. K. Martin Lumber Co. 727
Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Union Mills Plaster Co. 286

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.
Shaw v. Craft 317

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.
Alexander H. Mall & Co. v. Ullrich 653

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO.
Louis Snyders' Sons Co. v. Armstrong 18

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, W. D.
Armstrong v. Stanage 508
Armstrong v. Wood 508
Hamilton Gas-Light & Coke Co. v. City of Hamilton 832
Hellebush v. Coughlin 294
Jones v. Williamson 756
McArthur v. Williamson, two cases 756
Morris v. Williamson 756
Timken v. Olin 205
Van Bibber v. Williamson 756
Western Manuf'g Co. v. The Guiding Star 641
Winters v. Armstrong 508

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TENNESSEE.
Arthur v. Gordon 558

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Page
Tennessee Coal, Lumber & Tan-Bark Co. v. Waller 545

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TENNESSEE, S. D.
Fox v. Young 385
Young v. Fox 385

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. TENNESSEE, E. D.
Huskins v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co. 504

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
United States v. Badinelli 138
United States v. Owens 112

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
United States v. Jolly, two cases 108

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.

McKey v. Village of Hyde Park 389
DISTRICT COURT, K. D. ILLINOIS.

Elliot v. The Stafford 811
Miller v. The Argonaut and the John
C. Ingram 910
Peterson v. The Wayne 808

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ILLINOIS.
Thomas v. St. Louis & C. R. Co. 839

CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.
White v. Rukes 754

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Cudahy v. McGeoch 1
Eastman v. Sherry 844

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
City of Milwaukee v. The Curtis, The Camden, and The Welcome 705
Gilbert Knapp, The 209
Mygatt v. The Gilbert Knapp 209
Peterson v. The Nellie and Annie 217

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. WISCONSIN.
Boyd v. Janesville Hay Tool Co. 887

3434



Page

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. ARKANSAS.

Belding v. Gaines 817
CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.

Burton v. Huma 738
Cheesman v. Shreve 36
Goodridge v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 182
Mclntyre v. Roeschlaub 556
Mealman v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 189
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Denver & R. G. R. Co. 179
United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co. 180
United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 551

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA.
Rosenbaum v. Council Bluffs Ins. Co. 7

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. IOWA.
Jennie Hayes, The 373

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.
Abraham v. North German Fire Ins. Co. 731
Miller v. Sharp 161
Rosenbaum v. Council Bluffs Ins. Co. 724

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, C. D.
State of Iowa v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. 497

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, W. D.
Wilcox v. Carr 130

CIRCUIT COURT, D. KANSAS.
Briggs v. Wash-puk-qua 135
Ingersoll v. Missouri Val. Life Ins. Co. 530
United States v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. 68

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Ames v. Ames 30
Hennessy v. City of St. Paul 565
Hidden v. Kretzschmar 465
McGuire v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 54
Smith v. Green 424
United States v. Clark 106

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
D. M. Osborne & Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. 830

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Page
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.

Bliss v. United States 191
Brinkerhoff v. Aloe 92
Carrington v. Potter 767
Deguire v. St. Joseph Lead Co. 663
Dickson v. Lehnen 319
Polsdorfer v. St. Louis Wooden-Ware Works 57
Taft v. Stephens Lith. & Eng. Co. 726
Washburn & Moen Manuf'g Co. v. Southern Ware Co. 428

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
Dacotah, The 543
Jackson, In re 543
Lewis, In re 543
McCormick v. Jarrett 380
United States v. Davis 468
United States v. Guion 263
United States v. Tozer 635
Wyoming, The 543

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, N. D.
Geo. D. Barnard & Co. v. Knox County 563
Ninth Nat. Bank v. Knox County 75

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, C. D.
Hays v. Humphreys 283
McManness v. Paxson 296
Rich v. Bray 273

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Kansas City & T. R. Co. v. Interstate Lumber Co. 3
Paddock v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 841

DISTRICT COURT. W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Preston v. United States 417

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Deyo v. Otoe County 246
Hedges v. Dixon County 304
United States v. American Water-Works Co. 747
Whitcomb v. Gandy 735
Young v. De Putron 46

3636



Page

young v. Leighton 46
Young Lincoln Driving Park Ass'n 46

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
United States v. Barber 55

NINTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.

Borland v. Haven 394
Freeman v. The Undaunted 662
Swayne v. Hager 780
Terry, In re 649

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. The Frank Sylvia 155

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
Neufeid v. Neufeld 560
United States v. Whaley 145

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Oregonian Ry. Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. 733
Swift v. Meyers 37

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
City of Salem, The 846

1 Commissioned July 5, 1888, to succeed Hon. E. B. Turner, deceased.
2 Deceased.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOLUME 37.

